St. Landry Parish School Board 1013 East Creswell Lane P.O. Box 310 Opelousas, LA 70571



Phone: 337-948-3657 Website: www.slp.k12.la.us

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING ST. LANDRY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD Special Board Meeting

DATE: Wednesday, March 13, 2019

TIME: 4:00 p.m.

PLACE: SLPSB Supplementary Resource Center, 1013 Creswell Lane, Opelousas, LA

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Observe Moment of Silence
- 4. Pledge of Allegiance
- 5. Discussion and/or action to approve the Job Description for Director of Special Education position.
- 6. With respect to the possible reconfiguration, consolidation and closure of schools, the board will discuss and take any necessary action to select one of the plans (in whole or part) which are described as follows:
 - a. Plan 1 which will consist of the board taking the following actions:
 - i. Reconfigure Grolee Elementary from a Pre $K-6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a Pre $K-4^{th}$ grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
 - ii. Reconfigure Park Vista Elementary from a Pre $K 6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a Pre $K 4^{th}$ grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
 - iii. Reconfigure Northeast Elementary from a Pre $K-6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a Pre $K-4^{th}$ grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
 - iv. Reconfigure South Street Elementary from a Pre $K-6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a 5^{th} and 6^{th} grade middle school for all students in Opelousas beginning with the 2019-20 school year.

The mission of the St. Landry Parish School Board is to ensure high quality instruction while working collaboratively with families and communities to maximize every student's potential.

"An Equal Opportunity Employer"

St. Landry Parish School Board



1013 East Creswell Lane P.O. Box 310 Opelousas, LA 70571 Phone: 337-948-3657 Website: www.slp.k12.la.us

- v. Close North Elementary school.
- vi. Close Southwest Elementary school.
- b. Plan 2 which will consist of the board taking the following actions:
 - i. Reconfigure and consolidate all Opelousas Pre K students in the Opelousas Elementary schools to a Pre K program beginning with the 2019-2020 school year, site to be determined.
 - ii. Reconfigure Park Vista Elementary from a Pre $K 6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a Pre $K 1^{st}$ grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
- iii. Reconfigure Grolee Elementary from a Pre $K 6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a 2^{nd} and 3^{rd} grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
- iv. Reconfigure Northeast Elementary from a Pre $K 6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a 4^{th} and 5^{th} grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
- v. Reconfigure South Street Elementary from a Pre $K 6^{th}$ grade elementary school to a 4^{th} and 5^{th} grade elementary school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
- vi. Consolidate all 6th grade students that attend Park Vista, South Street, North, Northeast, Grolee, and Southwest Elementary Schools to Opelousas Junior High School to become a 6th through 8th grade junior high school beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
- vii. Admit 6th grade students to Magnet Academy for Cultural Arts (MACA)** to become a 6th through 12th grade junior / high school. ** Students must qualify and be admitted to the magnet academy via application**
- viii. Close North Elementary school.
 - ix. Close Southwest Elementary school.

The mission of the St. Landry Parish School Board is to ensure high quality instruction while working collaboratively with families and communities to maximize every student's potential.

St. Landry Parish School Board



1013 East Creswell Lane P.O. Box 310 Opelousas, LA 70571 Phone: 337-948-3657

Website: www.slp.k12.la.us

- c. Plan 3 which will consist of the board taking the following actions:
 - Consolidate Grolee Elementary to a Pre K 6th grade elementary school beginning with i. the 2019-20 school year.
 - Consolidate Park Vista Elementary to a Pre K 6th grade elementary school beginning ii. with the 2019-20 school year.
- Consolidate Northeast Elementary to a Pre $K 6^{th}$ grade elementary school beginning iii. with the 2019-20 school year.
- Consolidate South Street Elementary from a Pre K 6th grade elementary school iv. beginning with the 2019-20 school year.
- v. Close North Elementary school.
- Close Southwest Elementary school. vi.
- 7. Adjournment.

The mission of the St. Landry Parish School Board is to ensure high quality instruction while working collaboratively with families and communities to maximize every student's potential.